

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

April 28, 2005

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 57, an Act authorizing the appointment of a nine-member city zoning board of adjustment.

Senate File 321, an Act relating to the use of moneys deposited into the inmate labor fund.

Senate File 323, an Act establishing a uniform mediation act.

Senate File 330, an Act relating to family law provisions including dissolution of marriage and domestic relations and termination of parental rights provisions.

Senate File 360, an Act relating to various provisions administered by the insurance division of the department of commerce concerning premium tax refunds, the interstate insurance compact, insurer insolvency proceedings, individual health insurance, the small employer carrier reinsurance program, insurance applications, the Iowa Comprehensive Health Association, fire insurance policies, the Iowa Insurance Guaranty Association, the fair plan, motor vehicle service contracts, investments by county and state mutual associations, reciprocal or interinsurance contract premium rates, unauthorized activity of insurance producers, and annuity



contracts for cemetery and funeral merchandise and funeral services, and making fees and penalties applicable and providing effective and retroactive applicability dates.

The above Senate Files are hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Γhomas-J. Vilsack

Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House



SENATE FILE 321

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE USE OF MONEYS DEPOSITED INTO THE INMATE LABOR FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 904.703, subsection 3, Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:

3. An inmate labor fund is established under the control of the department. All fees, grants, appropriations, or reimbursed costs received by the department and related to inmate labor shall be deposited into the fund, and the moneys shall be used by the department to offset staff and transportation costs related to providing inmate labor to public entities and to initiate or supplement other inmate labor activities within correctional institutions or throughout the state. Notwithstanding section 8.33, moneys remaining in the fund at the end of a fiscal year shall not revert to the general fund of the state. Notwithstanding

Senate File 321, p. 2

section 12C.7, interest and earnings deposited in the fund shall be credited to the fund.

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 321, Eighty-first General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL

Secretary of the Senate

Approved Clark 28, 2005

THOMAS J. VILSACK

Governor